

In accordance with Article 14.3 of the International Handball Federation Anti-Doping Rules ("IHF ADR"), the IHF hereby reports that the Player <u>Mr Mahdi Maghsoudi</u> (Iran) has committed an Anti-Doping Rule Violation under Article 2.1 of the 2009 IHF ADR for Presence of the prohibited substance <u>metandienone metabolite</u> in sample no. 2926948 collected from him on 30 November 2014.

The Player has been sanctioned as follows:

- 1. Mr Mahdi Maghsoudi has committed a violation of Article 2.1 of the 2009 IHF ADR;
- 2. Mr Mahdi Maghsoudi is suspended for a period of Ineligibility of **2 years**;
- 3. In application of Article 9.11 and Article 9.11.3, the period of *Ineligibility* commences from 26 September 2019 and shall remain in full force and effect until 25 September 2021.